

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 540/2019

Ajit Singh

....Petitioner(s)/Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Mohsin Bhat, Advocate.

V/s

Ajit Kumar Sahu and Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
30.10.2023

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that respondents have already accorded consideration to the claim of the petitioner for grant of monetary benefits in tune with the judgment dated 21.12.2017 and the matter has been referred to the Administrative Department for its final approval.

Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG seeks four weeks' further time to comply the aforesaid judgment in toto and during this period Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG assures the Court that the final approval from the Administrative Department will be received and the retiral benefits, which have been directed to be given to the petitioner, will be given within the aforesaid period to the petitioner positively.

In the light of assurance extended by Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG the matter is adjourned reluctantly for four weeks and the respondents are directed to pay the monetary benefits to the petitioner from the period of suspension till the date of

reinstatement of the petitioner and also release the retiral benefits of the petitioner along with the interest as already directed by this Court vide order dated 21.12.2017.

It is, however, made clear that in case needful is not been done by the next date of hearing, the Chief Engineer, Irrigation Division, Jammu shall remain present in person.

List on 02.12.2023.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

Jammu:
30.10.2023
Mihul

