

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 540/2019

Ajit Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ankesh Chandel, Advocate.

Vs

Ajit Kumar Sahu, Secretary, PHE Dept. and
others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG
Respondent No. 2 present in person.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
02.12.2023

1. Compliance report has been filed by the respondent No. 2-Chief Engineer, Irrigation Division, Jammu, who is also present in person before the Court.
2. A perusal of the compliance report filed by the respondent No. 2 reveals that he has referred the matter to the Administrative Department and the approval of the Administrative Department is still awaited.
3. This is quite strange that the Administrative Head figures as respondent No. 1 and still compliance report has been filed by the respondent No. 2 and not by respondent No. 1.
4. Respondent No. 1 to file compliance report within a period of two weeks from today, failing which, Commissioner Secretary PHE/I&FC Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar shall remain present in person before the Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 20.12.2023.
6. Personal appearance of the Chief Engineer, Irrigation Division, Jammu is dispensed with.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
02.12.2023
Sahil Padha