

Regular List
Serial No. 51

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT JAMMU

CCP(S) No. 540/2019

In

SWP No. 1166/2012

Ajit Singh

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin Bhatt, Advocate.

Vs

Ajit Kumar Sahu & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting Counsel vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
(01.04.2026)

01. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that though the monetary benefits for the period of suspension till the date of his reinstatement, as also the retiral dues of the petitioner, have been released in favour of the petitioner pursuant to the directions dated 21.12.2017 passed by the writ court but the same have been released in his favour belatedly, as a result of which, in terms of the order of the writ court, the respondents are obliged to pay interest @ 9% per annum on the released amount. According to the learned counsel for the petitioner, this part of the judgment is yet to be complied with by the respondents.

02. A perusal of the statement of facts filed by the respondents would reveal that the same is silent with regard to the payment of interest to the petitioner.

03. In this view of the matter, the respondents shall file fresh statement of facts/compliance report, indicating therein as to whether the interest on the released payments has been paid to the petitioner and, if not, the same shall be paid to the petitioner forthwith.

04. List on **08.05.2026**.

JAMMU
01.04.2026
Bunty

